

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER
& FLOM LLP
Jay M. Goffman
Mark A. McDermott
Shana A. Elberg
Suzanne D.T. Lovett
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036-6522
(212) 735-3000

Counsel for Debtors and
Debtors in Possession

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	x	
	:	
In re:	:	Chapter 11
	:	
NAUTILUS HOLDINGS LIMITED, <u>et al.</u> ,	:	Case No. 14-22885 (RDD)
	:	
Debtors. ¹	:	(Jointly Administered)
	:	
-----	x	

**DEBTORS’ OMNIBUS REPLY TO OBJECTIONS TO DEBTORS’
MOTION FOR AN ORDER APPROVING (I) THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT;
(II) THE FORM AND MANNER OF THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT HEARING
NOTICE; (III) CERTAIN KEY DATES RELATING TO CONFIRMATION OF THE
PLAN; (IV) PROCEDURES FOR SOLICITATION; (V) FORMS OF BALLOTS AND
NOTICES; (VI) PROCEDURES FOR TABULATION OF VOTES; AND
(VII) PROCEDURES FOR NOTICE OF THE CONFIRMATION HEARING AND
OBJECTIONS TO CONFIRMATION OF THE PLAN**

¹ The Debtors and, where applicable, the last four digits of their Hong Kong taxpayer identification codes are as follows: Nautilus Holdings Limited, Nautilus Holdings No. 2 Limited, Nautilus Shipholdings No. 1 Limited, Nautilus Shipholdings No. 2 Limited, Nautilus Shipholdings No. 3 Limited, Able Challenger Limited (8877), Charming Energetic Limited (0936), Dynamic Continental Limited (0928), Earlstown Limited (1898), Findhorn Osprey Limited (8075), Floral Peninsula Limited (4549), Golden Knighthood Limited (6376), Magic Peninsula Limited (0950), Metropolitan Harbour Limited (7969), Metropolitan Vitality Limited (9019), Miltons Way Limited (6180), Perpetual Joy Limited (0897), Regal Stone Limited (3636), Resplendent Spirit Limited (8114), Superior Integrity Limited (0934), and Vivid Mind Limited (7935). The Debtors maintain offices at 445 Hamilton Avenue, 11th Floor, White Plains, New York, 10601; 35th FL, Citicorp Centre, 18 Whitfield Road, North Point, Hong Kong; 23rd FL, 248 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong; and Canon’s Court, 22 Victoria Street, Hamilton HM12, Bermuda.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
REPLY	6
A. The Objections to Plan Confirmation Are Premature and Without Merit	6
(i) Section 1129(a)(10) is a “Per Plan,” Not a “Per Debtor,” Requirement	9
(ii) Objections to the Plan’s Classification Scheme and Impairment Provisions Are Premature	13
(iii) Compliance with the Absolute Priority Rule is a Confirmation Issue to be Established through Evidence at Confirmation	16
(iv) The Objection to the Estate Release is a Confirmation Objection	17
B. The Disclosure Statement Contains Adequate Information	18
(i) The Financial Information in the Disclosure Statement	20
(ii) Information to Support Old Equity’s Retention of its Interest	20
C. Responses to Solicitation Procedures Objections	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<u>Abel v. Shugrue (In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.)</u> , 179 B.R. 24 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	19
<u>In re Adelpia Communications Corp.</u> , 359 B.R. 65 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	12, 21
<u>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Clerk United States Bankruptcy Court, New York, New York (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</u> , 89 F.3d 942 (2d Cir. 1996).....	14
<u>In re American Capital Equipment, LLC</u> , 688 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2012).....	8
<u>Boston Post Road Ltd. Partnership v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.</u> <u>(In re Boston Post Road Ltd. Partnership)</u> , 21 F.3d 477 (2d Cir. 1994).....	13
<u>In re Calpine</u> , No. 05-60200 (BRL), 2007 WL 4565223 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2007).....	15
<u>In re Chemtura Corp.</u> , Case No. 09-11233 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2010)	17
<u>In re Copy Crafters Quickprint, Inc.</u> , 92 B.R. 973 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1988).....	7
<u>In re Coram Healthcare, Corp.</u> , 315 B.R. 321 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004).....	15
<u>In re Dakota Rail, Inc.</u> , 104 B.R. 138 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1989).....	7
<u>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group</u> , No. 90 B 10421, 1992 WL 62758 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 1992)	17
<u>In re Dune Deck Owners Corp.</u> , 175 B.R. 839 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	13
<u>In re Duval Manor Associates</u> , 191 B.R. 622 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1996).....	16
<u>In re Ellipso, Inc.</u> , No. 09-00148, 2012 WL 368281 (Bankr. D.D.C. Feb. 3, 2012)	9, 13

In re Enron Corp.,
No. 01-16034 (AJG), 2004 Bankr. LEXIS 2549 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2004)..... 10

In re Excel Maritime Carriers Ltd.’
Case No. 13-23060 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2014)..... 14

In re Graphic Communications, Inc.,
200 B.R. 143 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1996)..... 15

Heins v. Ruti-Sweetwater, Inc. (In re Ruti-Sweetwater, Inc.),
836 F.2d 1263 (10th Cir. 1988)..... 21

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Charter Communications Operating, LLC (In re Charter Communications Inc.),
419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 10, 15, 16

Kirk v. Texaco Inc.,
82 B.R. 678 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)..... 19

L & J Anaheim Associates v. Kawasaki Leasing International, Inc.
(In re L & J Anaheim Associates),
995 F.2d 940 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 16

In re LightSquared Inc.,
513 B.R. 56 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 14

Lumber Exchange Building Ltd. Partnership v. Mutual Life Insurance Co. of New York
(In re Lumber Exchange Building Ltd. Partnership),
968 F.2d 647 (8th Cir. 1992)..... 15

In re N.Y.C. O.T.B.,
No. 09-17121 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2010)..... 17

Northrop Grumman Corp. v. TRW, Inc., No. 1:02CV400, 2002 U.ws. Dist. LEXIS 12905
(N.D. Ohio Apr. 15, 2002)..... 13

In re Quigley Co.,
377 B.R. 110 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 7

In re Rhead,
179 B.R. 169 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1995) 11

In re Richard Buick Inc.,
126 B.R. 840 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1991) 14

In re Scioto Valley Mortgage Co.,
88 B.R. 168 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1988) 6, 7, 18

In re SGPA, Inc.,
No. 1-01-16034 (AJG),
2001 Bankr. LEXIS 2291 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2001) 10, 11, 12

In re Snyders Drug Stores, Inc.,
307 B.R. 889 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2004)..... 15

In re Specialty Equipment Cos.,
3 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 18

In re Sunshine Precious Metals, Inc.,
142 B.R. 918 (Bankr. D. Idaho 1992) 9, 13

In re Tribune Co.,
464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)..... 12, 21

U.S. Bank National Ass’n v. Wilmington Trust Co., Spansion, Inc.
(In re Spansion, Inc.),
426 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)..... 18

U.S. Surgical Corp. v. Circon Corp., No. 15223, 1997 Del. Ch. LEXIS 161 (Del. Ch.
Sept. 18, 1997) 13

WHBA Real Estate Ltd. Partnership v. Lafayette Hotel Partnership
(In re Lafayette Hotel Partnership),
198 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 14

Western Real Estate Equities, L.L.C. v. Village at Camp Bowie I, L.P.
(In re Village at Camp Bowie I, L.P.),
710 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 10, 16

In re Weiss-Wolf, Inc.,
59 B.R. 653 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986)..... 8, 20

In re WorldCom, Inc.,
No. M-47 HB, 2003 WL 21498904 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2003) 9

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1) 18

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10) 10

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b) 11

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, 1st Sess. at 408-09 (1977)..... 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 Collier On Bankruptcy ¶ 1123.01
(Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2010) 10
